16-24 BFT
GUIDELINES FOR PREPARING THE EASTERN ATLANTIC AND
MEDITERRANEAN BLUEFIN TUNA FISHING, INSPECTION AND CAPACITY MANAGEMENT PLANS

In accordance with the Recommendation by ICCAT Amending the Recommendation 13-07 by ICCAT to
Establish a Multi-annual Recovery Plan for Bluefin Tuna in the Eastern Atlantic and Mediterranean [Rec. 14-
04]'each Contracting Party and Cooperating non-Contracting Party, Entity or Fishing Entity (hereinafter
referred to as CPC) which has eastern Atlantic and Mediterranean bluefin tuna quota submits a fishing,
inspection and capacity management plan. The Panel 2 (PA2) intersessional meeting reviews and endorses
the submitted plans.

Each CPC should use the attached format (Annex) to prepare its eastern Atlantic and Mediterranean bluefin
tuna fishing, inspection and capacity management plan.

! This measure was repealed and successively replaced by Recommendations 17-07, 18-02, 19-04, 21-08, 22-08 and 24-05. Note that
the template contained in the Annex is no longer valid and the revised version will be published as CP47 on the ICCAT website.
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Annex

CP47-E-BFTPlan
Eastern Atlantic and Mediterranean bluefin tuna fishing,
farming, inspection and capacity management plan

Name of CPC: XXX

Fishing Plan Year: 20XX

1. Details of annual fishing plan for catching vessels and traps (para 16-17)

Each CPC will provide information on all fishing gear groups that catch Atlantic bluefin tuna, including the
total number of vessels or traps in each group, how quotas are allocated to each gear group and, where
applicable, how they are allocated to each vessel or trap in that group. CPCs will also provide information on
method(s) used to allocate and manage quotas as well as the measures to ensure compliance with individual

quotas, the open fishing season for each gear category and the rules on by-catch.

CPCs should also complete the following table:

Explanation of CPC Relevant domestic Note:
ICCAT requirement (per Rec. 18-02) actions taken to laws or regulations
implement (as applicable)

1 | Catchrecording and reporting
(para 63-68)

Fisheries openings (para 29-32)
Minimum size (para 34-36)
By-catch (para 38)

Recreational and sports fisheries
(para 39-45)

Transhipment (para 77, 78 and 80)
VMS (para 105)

CPC observers programme (para 83)
Regional observers programme
(para 84)

Other requirements, such as:

tagging programme (para 45).
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2. Annual fishing capacity management plan (para 18-23)

Each CPC will provide the number of fishing vessels and the corresponding fishing capacity using the
template provided by the Secretariat (attached).

3. Annual farming management plan (para 8; 24-27), as applicable

Each CPC will develop an annual farming management plan showing that the total input capacity and the
total farming capacity is commensurate with the estimated quantity of bluefin tuna available for farming
including the information referred to in paras 8 as well as 25 - 27.

4. Monitoring, control and inspection plan

a) CPC’s monitoring, control and inspection (para 73, 97, 99, 103 and 104)

Each CPC will provide information on their monitoring, control and inspection plan.

b) Joint Scheme of International Inspection (para 109-112)

Each CPC will provide information about joint international inspections that are implemented in accordance
with Part V of Rec. 18-02, Annex 7 (if applicable).



Tuna vessel fleet

Fleet (vessels)

Fishing capacity

Type

Best catch
rates
defined
by the
SCRS in
2009 (t)

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Purse seiner over
40m

70.7

Purse seiner
between 24 and
40m

49.78

Purse seiner less
than 24m

33.68

Purse seine total
fleet

Longliner over 40m

25

Longliner between
24 and 40m

5.68

Longliner less than
24m

Total longline
fleet

Baitboat

19.8

Handline

Trawler

Trap

Small coastal
vessels and
baitboats from the
Azores, Canary
Islands and Madeira

Other (please
specify)

Total fleet/fishing
capacity

Quota

Adjusted quota
(if applicable)

Allowance for
sports/recreation
al (if applicable)

Under/
overcapacity




