16-24 BFT GUIDELINES FOR PREPARING THE EASTERN ATLANTIC AND MEDITERRANEAN BLUEFIN TUNA FISHING, INSPECTION AND CAPACITY MANAGEMENT PLANS

In accordance with the *Recommendation by ICCAT Amending the Recommendation 13-07 by ICCAT to Establish a Multi-annual Recovery Plan for Bluefin Tuna in the Eastern Atlantic and Mediterranean* [Rec. 14-04]¹each Contracting Party and Cooperating non-Contracting Party, Entity or Fishing Entity (hereinafter referred to as CPC) which has eastern Atlantic and Mediterranean bluefin tuna quota submits a fishing, inspection and capacity management plan. The Panel 2 (PA2) intersessional meeting reviews and endorses the submitted plans.

Each CPC should use the attached format (**Annex**) to prepare its eastern Atlantic and Mediterranean bluefin tuna fishing, inspection and capacity management plan.

¹ This measure was repealed and successively replaced by Recommendations 17-07, 18-02, 19-04, 21-08, 22-08 and 24-05. Note that the template contained in the Annex is no longer valid and the revised version will be published as CP47 on the ICCAT website.

Annex

CP47-E-BFTPlan

Eastern Atlantic and Mediterranean bluefin tuna fishing, farming, inspection and capacity management plan

Name of CPC: XXX

Fishing Plan Year: 20XX

1. Details of annual fishing plan for catching vessels and traps (para 16-17)

Each CPC will provide information on all fishing gear groups that catch Atlantic bluefin tuna, including the total number of vessels or traps in each group, how quotas are allocated to each gear group and, where applicable, how they are allocated to each vessel or trap in that group. CPCs will also provide information on method(s) used to allocate and manage quotas as well as the measures to ensure compliance with individual quotas, the open fishing season for each gear category and the rules on by-catch.

CPCs should also complete the following table:

	ICCAT requirement (per Rec. 18-02)	Explanation of CPC actions taken to implement	Relevant domestic laws or regulations (as applicable)	Note:
1	Catch recording and reporting			
	(para 63-68)			
2	Fisheries openings (para 29-32)			
3	Minimum size (para 34-36)			
4	By-catch (para 38)			
5	Recreational and sports fisheries			
	(para 39-45)			
6	Transhipment (para 77, 78 and 80)			
7	VMS (para 105)			
8	CPC observers programme (para 83)			
9	Regional observers programme			
	(para 84)			
	Other requirements, such as:			
	tagging programme (para 45).			

2. Annual fishing capacity management plan (para 18-23)

Each CPC will provide the number of fishing vessels and the corresponding fishing capacity using the template provided by the Secretariat (attached).

3. Annual farming management plan (para 8; 24-27), as applicable

Each CPC will develop an annual farming management plan showing that the total input capacity and the total farming capacity is commensurate with the estimated quantity of bluefin tuna available for farming including the information referred to in paras 8 as well as 25 - 27.

4. Monitoring, control and inspection plan

a) CPC's monitoring, control and inspection (para 73, 97, 99, 103 and 104)

Each CPC will provide information on their monitoring, control and inspection plan.

b) Joint Scheme of International Inspection (para 109-112)

Each CPC will provide information about joint international inspections that are implemented in accordance with Part V of Rec. 18-02, Annex 7 (if applicable).

Tuna vessel fleet	Fleet (vessels)													Fishing	g capacity	v											
Туре	Best catch rates defined by the SCRS in 2009 (t)	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Purse seiner over 40m	70.7																										
Purse seiner between 24 and 40m	49.78																										
Purse seiner less than 24m	33.68																										
Purse seine total fleet																											
Longliner over 40m	25																										
Longliner between 24 and 40m	5.68																										
Longliner less than 24m	5																										
Total longline fleet																											
Baitboat	19.8																										
Handline	5																										
Trawler	10																										
Trap	130																										
Small coastal vessels and baitboats from the Azores, Canary Islands and Madeira	N/A																										
Other (please specify)	5																										
Total fleet/fishing capacity																											
Quota																								1	1		
Adjusted quota (if applicable)																											
Allowance for sports/recreation al (if applicable)																											
Under/ overcapacity																											